

Harris County, Texas

Legislation Text

File #: 24-0836, Version: 1

Department: Flood Control District

Department Head/Elected Official: Tina Petersen, Ph.D., P.E., Executive Director

Regular or Supplemental RCA: Regular RCA

Type of Request: Asset Management

Project ID (if applicable): B512-02-00-E001 **Vendor/Entity Legal Name** (if applicable): N/A

MWDBE Contracted Goal (if applicable): N/A
MWDBE Current Participation (if applicable): N/A

Justification for 0% MWDBE Participation Goal: N/A - Goal not applicable to request

Request Summary (Agenda Caption):

Request for approval to decree that the Harris County Flood Control District project serves a public purpose and public necessity, which requires that the Harris County Real Property Division be directed to transact the funds remaining for the City of La Porte to release the road right-of-way for the Brookglen Stormwater Detention Basin Project - Phase 1 North Compartment, for the purpose of providing stormwater detention. (Armand Bayou Watershed, Bond ID C-06, Project ID B512-02-00-E001, Precinct 2).

Background and Discussion:

This 0.844-acre tract consists of roads named Gladwyne Lane and Gladwyne Court that need to be released by the City of LaPorte to construct the detention basin, which will provide approximately 16.95 acre-feet of stormwater detention storage volume.

Expected Impact:

The objective of this project is to maximize the stormwater detention volume storage and help to reduce the risk of flood damage around the Brookglen Subdivision in the Armand Bayou Watershed. Additionally, the 100-year flood plain will be reduced by 4.63 acres and 13 structures will be removed from the 100-yr floodplain.

Alternative Options:

Do not acquire the land. This would prevent the Flood Control District from being able to construct the basin and reduce flood risk in the area.

Alignment with Goal(s):

- Justice and Safety
- _ Economic Opportunity
- Housing

File #: 24-0836, Version: 1	

- _ Public Health
- _ Transportation
- X Flooding
- _ Environment
- _ Governance and Customer Service

Prior Court Action (if any): N/A

Date	Agenda Item #	Action Taken

Location: Project is bounded by Spencer Highway to the north and Willow Spring Creek (HCFCD Unit No. B112-00-00) to the west, Fairmont Pkwy to the south and Canada Road to east.

Address (if applicable): Precinct(s): Precinct 2

Fiscal and Personnel Summa	ıry			
Service Name N/A				
·	Current Fiscal Year Cost			Annual Fiscal Cost
	Labor	Non-Labor	Total	Recurring Expens
Funding Sources		-	-	
Existing Budget				
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$	\$
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$	\$
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$	\$
Total Current Budget	\$	\$	\$	\$
Additional Budget Request (<i>Requ</i>	ires Fiscal Re	view Request Form)		
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$	\$
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$	\$
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$	\$
Total Additional Budget Request	\$	\$	\$	\$
Total Funding Request	\$	\$	\$	\$
Personnel (Fill out section only if re	questing new	PCNs)		•
Current Position Count for Service	<u> </u>	-	_	-
Additional Positions Request	-	-	-	-
Total Personnel	-	-	-	-

Anticipated Court Date: February 20, 2024

Anticipated Implementation Date (if different from Court date):

File #: 24-0836, Version: 1

Emergency/Disaster Recovery Note: Not an emergency, disaster, or COVID-19 related item

Contact(s) name, title, department: Yesenia Martinez, Commissioners Court Coordinator, Flood Control District

Attachments (if applicable): Finding and declarations and Map